

**PROBATION AND PAROLE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1984, No. 124**

**New South Wales**



ANNO TRICESIMO TERTIO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No. 124, 1984.**

An Act to amend the Probation and Parole Act, 1983, with respect to the commencement of certain non-probation or non-parole periods and the variation of certain non-probation periods and in certain other respects; and for other purposes. [Assented to, 26th November, 1984.]

*Probation and Parole (Amendment) 1984*

---

**BE** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

**Short title.**

1. This Act may be cited as the "Probation and Parole (Amendment) Act, 1984".

**Commencement.**

2. (1) Except as provided by subsection (2), this Act shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.

(2) The several provisions of Schedules 1 and 2, and section 5 in its application to those provisions, shall commence on such day or days as may be appointed by the Governor in respect thereof and as may be notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

**Principal Act.**

3. The Probation and Parole Act, 1983, is referred to in this Act as the Principal Act.

**Schedules.**

4. This Act contains the following Schedules:—

SCHEDULE 1.—AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CERTAIN NON-PROBATION OR NON-PAROLE PERIODS.

SCHEDULE 2.—AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO THE RECTIFICATION OF CERTAIN NON-PROBATION PERIODS.

*Probation and Parole (Amendment) 1984*

---

SCHEDULE 3.—MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT.

SCHEDULE 4.—SAVINGS.

**Amendment of Act No. 194, 1983.**

5. The Principal Act is amended in the manner set forth in Schedules 1–3.

**Savings.**

6. Schedule 4 has effect.

---

SCHEDULE 1.

(Sec. 5.)

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO THE  
COMMENCEMENT OF CERTAIN NON-PROBATION OR  
NON-PAROLE PERIODS.

(1) Sections 9 (2) (a) (i), 24 (2) (a) (i)—

Omit “original term” wherever occurring, insert instead “subsequent term is or”.

(2) Sections 9 (2) (a) (ii), 24 (2) (a) (ii)—

Omit “original term or” wherever occurring.

(3) Sections 9 (2) (a) (ii), 24 (2) (a) (ii)—

Omit “original term was” wherever occurring, insert instead “subsequent term is or was”.

---

*Probation and Parole (Amendment) 1984*

---

## SCHEDULE 2.

(Sec. 5.)

AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT RELATING TO THE  
RECTIFICATION OF CERTAIN NON-PROBATION PERIODS.

(1) Section 4 (1), definition of "non-probation period"—

After "8 (1)", insert "or (1A)".

(2) (a) Section 8 (1A)—

After section 8 (1), insert:—

(1A) Where a prescribed court, upon application made to the court by the Commission, is satisfied that a court has, after the commencement of this subsection, made a patent error in specifying a non-probation period for a prisoner, the prescribed court may, if it is satisfied that the prisoner has not been released from lawful custody as a consequence of the specification of the non-probation period, specify a period which the court which made the error was entitled to specify pursuant to section 5 or 6 (1).

(b) Section 8 (2)—

Omit "subsection (1) (b)", insert instead "this section".

(c) Section 8 (3), (4)—

After "subsection (1)" wherever occurring, insert "or (1A)".

(3) Section 9 (1), (2)—

After "8 (1)" wherever occurring, insert "or (1A)".

---

## SCHEDULE 3.

(Sec. 5.)

## MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT.

## (1) Section 4 (4)—

After section 4 (3), insert:—

(4) For the purposes of sections 5, 6 (1), 19 and 20 (1), where—

(a) a person is sentenced to a term of imprisonment; and

(b) a probation order or parole order relating to the person is in force when the person is so sentenced, being an order made in respect of another term of imprisonment to which the person was previously sentenced,

the person shall be deemed to be serving the other term of imprisonment.

## (2) Section 5 (b)—

Omit “not less”, insert instead “more”.

## (3) (a) Sections 6 (1) (c), 20 (1) (c)—

Omit “which is required” wherever occurring, insert instead “in circumstances which require the subsequent term”.

## (b) Sections 6 (1) (c), 20 (1) (c)—

Omit “with, the subsequent” wherever occurring, insert instead “with, the original”.

## (c) Section 6 (1)—

Omit “giving”, insert instead “(giving”.

## (d) Section 6 (1)—

Omit “not have been less than 6 months or”, insert instead “have been more than 6 months and not”.

*Probation and Parole (Amendment) 1984*

---

SCHEDULE 3—*continued.*

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT—*continued.*

- (4) Section 22 (4)—  
Omit “Where.”, insert instead “Where”.
- (5) Section 24 (1) (a) (ii), (2) (a) (ii)—  
Omit “was by” wherever occurring, insert instead “was, by”.
- (6) Section 27 (1) (b) (ii)—  
After “on the prisoner”, insert “subsequently to the revocation of the parole order”.
- (7) (a) Section 30 (1), (2)—  
Omit “the court” wherever occurring, insert instead “that court”.
- (b) Section 30 (3)—  
Omit “court”, insert instead “Court of Criminal Appeal”.
- (c) Section 30 (4)—  
After section 30 (3), insert:—  
  
(4) The power of the Court of Criminal Appeal to grant the applicant leave to appear in person at the hearing or determination of an application under this section may be exercised by any Judge of that court, but no appeal lies to that court against the refusal of a Judge of that court to grant leave to so appear.
- (8) Section 40 (7)—  
Omit “(2) and (3)”, insert instead “(2)–(4)”.
-

*Probation and Parole (Amendment) 1984*

---

SCHEDULE 4.

(Sec. 6.)

SAVINGS.

**Interpretation.**

1. In this Schedule, "appointed day" means the day appointed and notified under section 2 (2) for the commencement of Schedule 1.

**Non-probation periods.**

2. Where a non-probation period was, before the appointed day, specified—

(a) pursuant to section 6 (1) of the Principal Act; or

(b) pursuant to section 7 (1) (b) or 8 (1) of the Principal Act because a court was entitled so to specify a non-probation period,

section 9 (2) (a) of the Principal Act, as in force immediately before that day, applies to and in respect of that non-probation period as if Schedule 1 had not been enacted.

**Non-parole periods.**

3. Where a non-parole period was, before the appointed day, specified—

(a) pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Principal Act; or

(b) pursuant to section 22 (1) (b) or 23 (1) of the Principal Act because a court was entitled so to specify a non-parole period,

section 24 (2) (a) of the Principal Act, as in force immediately before that day, applies to and in respect of that non-parole period as if Schedule 1 had not been enacted.

---